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êse,  ni' «ft I

«fto ̂ ^0  ̂ 0  ̂ ̂   pr n̂fKr ^ 

 ̂ ̂  ̂  sr̂ nr # 1 r?r f?n3 
 ̂ 5rr ̂  ̂   I

4ft ifto aiR-o wjif ; ??rT msHNr  ^ 

'ini')  ̂  ̂Tl? *f

qW *T̂i-=ft   ̂^   farm

5JT!̂»JT ?

mn̂ urA anjrr wh ;

 ̂  snff 3Tif # I

Carrying of Mail Bags

*1197. Shri  1.  Eacharan: WiU  the

Minister of Communications be pleas­

ed fo state:

(a) whether the carrying  of  mail 

bags in private buses is obligatory on 
the part of bus owners while granting 
route permits by the Transport autho­

rity;

(b) whether any  difficulties  have 

been experienced in the matter; and

(c) if so, the steps taken to remove 

the difficulties?

The Deputy Minister of Communica­
tions  (Shri  Raj  (Bahadur,): It  is 

not obligatory on the part of all pri­
vate bus owners to carry mails.  How 
ever, in certain states a condition is 
attached to the route permits that the 
permit holder should carry mails if 

required to do so.

(b) No.

(c) Does not arise.

Shri I. Eacharan:  May I know whe­
ther any remuneration has been giv­
en to these bus owners, and if so, on 
what basis?

Shri Raj Bahadur:  We invite ten­
ders for carrying  mails and the ten­
der which  most advantageous to the 
Department is accepted.

Shri I. Eacharan:  Has it come to
the notice of the Government that in­
stead of giving money to the bus own­
ers, the bus owners give money to the 
Government for carrying this mail on 

certain routes?

Shri Raj Bahadur:  That is so.  In
certain cases, it has so happened. The 
bus owners agree to do so because it 
facilitates the procurement  of  route 

permits from the concerned State Gov­
ernment for them.
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Railway Engines

*1199. Shri N. M. Lingam: Will the 

Minister oi Railways be  pleased  to 

state:

(a) the niunber of Canadian W. P. 
Engines in use in the Indian  Rail­
ways as on the 30th November, 1954;

(b) The normal  age for replace-

and

(c) the  general  performance  of 
these engines?

The Parliamentary Secretary to the 
Minister of Railways  and  Transport 
(Shri Shahnawaz Khan):  (a) 200.

(b) The normal age lur xcplaccmcnt 

of steam locomotives is 40 years,

(c) The  general  performance  of 
these locomotives has been satisfacto­

ry.

Shri N. M. Lingam: Is it a fact that 
many of these Canadian engines have 
shown cracks on their boilers and had 
to  undergo extensive  repairs in the 
wo-rkshops within five years of their 
use?

Shri Shahnawaz Khan: As  far  as
the boilers of these engines are con- 
i;erncd, we  have not seen  anything 
specially wrong in them.  No abnor­
mal damages have been seen.

Shri N. M. Lingam: How do  these 
engines compare with those manufac­
tured  in  Chittaranjan  Locomotive 
Factory in respect of age, performance
and cost?

Shri Shahnawaz Khan: They  com­
pare very well.

Shri N. M. Lingam:  It is a vague
answer.

Mr.  Speaker:  The  question  was-
rather too wide.

Shri A. M. Thomas:  It has been
said by the Parliamentary Secretary 

that the normal age of these engines 
is 40 years. May I enquire what exact­
ly is the average age of the engines 
now being run?

Shri  Shahnawaz  Khan:  We have
got over 5,000 railway engines.  Does* 
the hon. Member expect me to remem­
ber the age of every single engine?

Shri A. M. Thomas:  I wanted only
the average age at present.

Shri Shahnawaz Khan:  Many of our 
locomotives are over-aged.

Agricultural Crhdit

*1200. Shri Gadilingana Gowd:  Will 
the Minister of Food and Agriculture
be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government projKJfle to 
establish an All-India  Farm  Credit 
Council in the near future in pursu­
ance of the recommendation made by 
Mr. Chester Davis, Consultant to the 
Ford Foundation; and

Cb) if so, what will be its  oom- 
position?

The Deputy Minister of Food  and 
Agriculture (Shri M. V. Krishnappa):
(a)  The question will be considered 
only after the Rural  Credit  Survey 
Report of the Reserve Bank of India 
becomes available.

(b)  does  not  arise.

Shri Gadilingana Gowd:  May  I
know the nature of the help, and the 
machinery through  which  the  All- 
Fndia Farm Credit Council will work̂




